

GUERNSEY STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2023 No.139

**The Social Insurance (Benefits) (Amendment)
Regulations, 2023**

<i>Made</i>	<i>18th December, 2023</i>
<i>Coming into operation</i>	<i>1st January, 2024</i>
<i>Laid before the States</i>	<i>, 2023</i>

THE COMMITTEE FOR EMPLOYMENT & SOCIAL SECURITY, in exercise of the powers conferred upon it by sections 15, 20, 31 and 116 of the Social Insurance (Guernsey) Law, 1978^a, and of all other powers enabling it in that behalf, hereby makes the following Regulations:-

Amendment of the 2003 Regulations.

1. The Social Insurance (Benefits) Regulations, 2003^b ("the **principal Regulations**") are amended as follows.
2. The five schedules to the principal Regulations are revoked and replaced by the five schedules set out in the Schedule to these Regulations.

^a Ordres en Conseil Vol. XXVI, p. 292; this enactment has been amended.

^b G.S.I. No. 37 of 2003; this enactment has been amended.

Revocation of 2022 Regulations.

3. The Social Insurance (Benefits) (Amendment) Regulations, 2022^c are revoked.

Citation, commencement and extent.

4. (1) These Regulations may be cited as the Social Insurance (Benefits) (Amendment) Regulations, 2023.

(2) These Regulations shall come into force on the 1st January, 2024.

(3) These Regulations shall have effect in the Islands of Guernsey, Alderney, Herm and Jethou.

Dated this 18th day of December, 2023.



P. J. ROFFEY

President of the States Committee for Employment & Social Security

For and on behalf of the Committee

^c G.S.I. No. 95 of 2022.

SCHEDULE

Regulation 2

"FIRST SCHEDULE

Regulation 24(2)

Weekly Rates of Maternal Health Allowance, Newborn Care Allowance, Parental Allowance, Sickness, Unemployment and Incapacity Benefits in Cases of Partial Satisfaction of Contribution Conditions: effective 1st January, 2024.

Reckonable Contributions	Maternal Health Allowance	Newborn Care Allowance	Parental Allowance	Sickness Benefit	Unemployment Benefit	Incapacity Benefit
50	£267.75	£267.75	£267.75	£196.70	£196.70	£236.32
48 – 49	£259.70	£259.70	£259.70	£190.82	£190.82	£229.25
46 – 47	£248.99	£248.99	£248.99	£182.91	£182.91	£219.80
43 – 45	£235.62	£235.62	£235.62	£173.11	£173.11	£207.97
40 – 42	£219.59	£219.59	£219.59	£161.28	£161.28	£193.76
37 – 39	£203.49	£203.49	£203.49	£149.52	£149.52	£179.62
34 – 36	£187.46	£187.46	£187.46	£137.69	£137.69	£165.41
30 – 33	£168.70	£168.70	£168.70	£123.90	£123.90	£148.89
26 – 29	£147.28	£147.28	£147.28	£108.22	£108.22	£129.99

SECOND SCHEDULE

Regulation 24(3)

Rates of Death Grant in Cases of Partial Satisfaction of Contribution Conditions:
effective 1st January, 2024.

Average of Reckonable Contributions	Death Grant
45 or more	£769.00
30 - 44	£576.75
10 - 29	£384.50

THIRD SCHEDULE

Regulation 24(4)

Weekly Rates of Bereavement Allowance and Widowed Parent's Allowance in Cases
of Partial Satisfaction of Contribution Conditions: effective 1st January, 2024.

Contribution Average	Bereavement Allowance	Widowed Parent's Allowance
50	£241.65	£281.02
49	£236.82	£276.99
48	£231.98	£272.96
47	£227.15	£268.93
46	£222.32	£264.90
45	£217.49	£260.87
44	£212.65	£256.84
43	£207.82	£252.81
42	£202.99	£248.78
41	£198.15	£244.75
40	£193.32	£240.72
39	£188.49	£236.69
38	£183.65	£232.66
37	£178.82	£228.63
36	£173.99	£224.60
35	£169.16	£220.57
34	£164.32	£216.54
33	£159.49	£212.50
32	£154.66	£208.47
31	£149.82	£204.45
30	£144.99	£200.42
29	£140.16	£196.38
28	£135.32	£192.35
27	£130.49	£188.32
26	£125.66	£184.29
25	£120.83	£180.26
24	£115.99	£176.23
23	£111.16	£172.20
22	£106.33	£168.17
21	£101.49	£164.14

20	£96.66	£160.11
19	£91.83	£156.08
18	£86.99	£152.05
17	£82.16	£148.02
16	£77.33	£143.99
15	£72.50	£139.96
14	£67.66	£135.93
13	£62.83	£131.90
12	£58.00	£127.87
11	£53.16	£123.83
10	£48.33	£119.81".

FOURTH SCHEDULE

Regulation 24(5)

Weekly Rates of States Pension and Increase for a Wife or States Pension for a Wife
by Virtue of her Husband's Record in Cases of Partial Satisfaction of
Contribution Conditions: effective 1st January, 2024.

Contribution Average	States Pension	Increase
50	£267.23	£133.86
49	£261.89	£131.18
48	£256.54	£128.51
47	£251.20	£125.83
46	£245.85	£123.15
45	£240.51	£120.47
44	£235.16	£117.80
43	£229.82	£115.12
42	£224.47	£112.44
41	£219.13	£109.77
40	£213.78	£107.09
39	£208.44	£104.41
38	£203.09	£101.73
37	£197.75	£99.06
36	£192.41	£96.38
35	£187.06	£93.70
34	£181.72	£91.02
33	£176.37	£88.35
32	£171.03	£85.67
31	£165.68	£82.99
30	£160.34	£80.32
29	£154.99	£77.64
28	£149.65	£74.96
27	£144.30	£72.28
26	£138.96	£69.61
25	£133.62	£66.93
24	£128.27	£64.25
23	£122.93	£61.58
22	£117.58	£58.90
21	£112.24	£56.22

20	£106.89	£53.54
19	£101.55	£50.87
18	£96.20	£48.19
17	£90.86	£45.51
16	£85.51	£42.84
15	£80.17	£40.16
14	£74.82	£37.48
13	£69.48	£34.80
12	£64.14	£32.13
11	£58.79	£29.45
10	£53.45	£26.77

FIFTH SCHEDULE

Regulation 24(6)

Reduced Rates of Bereavement Payment in Cases of Partial Satisfaction of
Contribution Conditions: effective 1st January, 2024.

Contribution Average	Bereavement Payment
50	£2,428.00
49	£2,379.00
48	£2,331.00
47	£2,282.00
46	£2,234.00
45	£2,185.00
44	£2,137.00
43	£2,088.00
42	£2,040.00
41	£1,991.00
40	£1,942.00
39	£1,894.00
38	£1,845.00
37	£1,797.00
36	£1,748.00
35	£1,700.00
34	£1,651.00
33	£1,602.00
32	£1,554.00
31	£1,505.00
30	£1,457.00
29	£1,408.00
28	£1,360.00
27	£1,311.00
26	£1,263.00
25	£1,214.00
24	£1,165.00
23	£1,117.00
22	£1,068.00
21	£1,020.00
20	£971.00

19	£923.00
18	£874.00
17	£826.00
16	£777.00
15	£728.00
14	£680.00
13	£631.00
12	£583.00
11	£534.00
10	£486.00''.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations replace the schedules to the Social Insurance (Benefits) Regulations, 2003 and prescribe the reduced rates of benefit payable from 1st January, 2024 to claimants who do not satisfy the conditions for entitlement to payment of the maximum rate of benefit.

These Regulations come into force on the 1st January, 2024.